OPERATING MANUAL
400V 20A
FX2
230V 10A
FX1
AUTO FILTER
DUSTING
1 YEAR

TYPE OF EQUIPMENT
Fume Extraction unit
TYPE DESIGNATION
BigSucker FX1 from serial number DD250430XXX
BigSucker FX2 from serial number LTY250430XXX
BRAND NAME OR TRADEMARK
CIGWELD
MANUFACTURER OR AUTHORISED
REPRESENTATIVE:
CIGWELD Pty Ltd 71 Gower Street
Preston, Victoria, Australia, 3072
Phone: +61 3 9474 7400;
THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN
USED IN THE DESIGN:
EN 61000-6-2:2019 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) -
Part 6-2: Generic standards - Immunity
standard for industrial environments
EN 61000-6-4:2019 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) -
Part 6-4: Generic standards - Emission
standard for industrial environments
EN 12100:2010 Safety of machinery — General principles
for design — Risk assessment and
risk reduction
EN 60204-1:2018 Safety of machinery - Electrical
equipment of machines - Part 1:
General requirements
IEC 60034-1:2022 Rotating electrical machines -
Part 1: Rating and performance
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Restrictive use, Class A equipment, intended for use in location
other than residential. This equipment is also in compliance
with the essential requirements of EU Directives 2014/30/EU
and 2014/35/EU.
BY SIGNING THIS DOCUMENT, THE UNDERSIGNED DECLARES AS MANUFACTURER,
OR THE MANUFACTURER’S AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE, THAT THE EQUIPMENT
IN QUESTION COMPLIES WITH THE SAFETY REQUIREMENTS STATED ABOVE.
PLACE/DATE   SIGNATURE
Preston    Jarrod Brennan
2025-24-04    Managing Director
BE SURE THIS INFORMATION REACHES THE OPERATOR. YOU CAN GET EXTRA COPIES
FOR FREE BY DOWNLOADING FROM THE CIGWELD WEBSITE.
CAUTION
These INSTRUCTIONS are for experienced operators. If you are not fully familiar with the principles of operation and
safe practices for arc welding and cutting equipment, we urge you to read our booklet, “Precautions and Safe Practices
for Arc Welding, Cutting, and Gouging,” Booklet 0-5407. Do NOT permit untrained persons to install, operate, or maintain
this equipment. Do NOT attempt to install or operate this equipment until you have read and fully understand these
instructions. If you do not fully understand these instructions, contact your supplier for further information. Be sure to
read the Safety Precautions before installing or operating this equipment.
USER RESPONSIBILITY
This equipment will perform in conformity with the description thereof contained in this manual and accompanying labels and/
or inserts when installed, operated, maintained and repaired in accordance with the instructions provided. This equipment must